

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 22-7038

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK,

Defendant-Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:18-cv-0945-CRC
Before the Honorable Christopher R. Cooper

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Kevin P. Hancock
Tara Malloy
Shanna Reulbach
Alexandra Copper
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
khancock@campaignlegalcenter.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. American Action Network’s Spending Is Part of a Larger Dark-Money Problem Created by the FEC in the Wake of <i>Citizens United</i>	5
A. The FEC Facilitated the Rise of Dark Money by Undermining and Failing to Enforce Federal Disclosure Requirements	6
B. Dark Money Has Flooded U.S. Elections, with Harmful Consequences for Voters.....	12
C. American Action Network Has Played a Leading Role in the Rise of Dark Money.....	16
II. The Court Should Rule in CREW’s Favor to Preserve the Role Congress Intended Judicial Review and Private FECA Enforcement to Play in Checking FEC Intransigence.....	23
A. FECA’s Judicial Review and Private Enforcement Provisions Are Particularly Critical in Political-Committee Cases Like This One Where the FEC Has Abdicated Enforcement.....	23
B. The Court Should Not Allow <i>Commission on Hope and New Models</i> to Nullify FECA’s Judicial Review and Private Enforcement Provisions	27
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	5
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. Iowa Values</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2021)	24
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	2, 5, 6, 12, 29
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016)	31
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (“Commission on Hope”)	1, 3, 4, 23, 27-30
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021) (“New Models”)	1, 3, 4, 11, 23, 27-31
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 923 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (“Commission on Hope II”).....	24
<i>Combat Veterans for Congress Political Action Committee v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Democratic Congressional Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	28
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	28
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	30
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848(D.C. Cir. 2011)	28
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc)	5
 Statutes and Regulations:	
52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)	7
52 U.S.C. § 30102	7, 9
52 U.S.C. § 30103	7, 9
52 U.S.C. § 30104	9

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)7
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)7
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)7
52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1).....23
52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)23
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....24
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....1
I.R.C. § 60337
11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9).....8

Other Materials:

Adav Noti, *Statement to the Committee on House Administration* (Sept. 25, 2019),
[https://docs.house.gov/meetings/HA/HA00/20190925/109983/HHRG-116-
HA00-Wstate-NotiA-20190925-U1.pdf](https://docs.house.gov/meetings/HA/HA00/20190925/109983/HHRG-116-

HA00-Wstate-NotiA-20190925-U1.pdf).....25

*American Action Network and Congressional Leadership Fund
Announce Dan Conston as President for 2020 Cycle*, American
Action Network (Dec. 4, 2018), [https://americanactionnetwork.org/
press/american-action-network-and-congressional-leadership-fund-
announce-dan-conston-as-president-for-2020-cycle/](https://americanactionnetwork.org/

press/american-action-network-and-congressional-leadership-fund-

announce-dan-conston-as-president-for-2020-cycle/)18

*American Action Network Launches One Million Robocalls To Support the
American Health Care Act*, Am. Action Network (Mar. 16, 2017),
[https://americanactionnetwork.org/press/american-action-network-launches-
one-million-robocalls-support-american-health-care-act/](https://americanactionnetwork.org/press/american-action-network-launches-

one-million-robocalls-support-american-health-care-act/)22

Ann M. Ravel, *Dysfunction and Deadlock: The Enforcement Crisis at the Federal
Election Commission Reveals the Unlikelihood of Draining the Swamp at 1*
(Feb. 2017), [https://beta.fec.gov/resources/about-fec/commissioners/ravel/
